into this joint proxy statement/prospectus and the summary selected historical
consolidated financial data included elsewhere in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated
financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the
consolidated results of operations or financial condition of HP that would have
been reported had the merger been completed as of the dates presented, and
should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of
operations or financial condition of HP.

   114

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
   of HP and Compaq

   October 31, 2001

   (In millions)

   Historical
   ---------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HP   Compaq  Adjustments/(1)/ Combined
   ------- ------- ---------------  ---------

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents..... $ 4,197 $ 3,940   $   --   $ 8,137
   Short-term investments.....   139   --   --   139
   Accounts receivable, net.....   4,488   4,780   --   9,268
   Financing receivables, net.....   2,183   1,076   --   3,259
   Inventory.....   5,204   1,582   50 (a)   6,836
   Other current assets.....   5,094   3,291   --   8,385
   ------- -------   -------   -------
   Total current assets.....  21,305  14,669   50   36,024
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   4,397   3,244   1,100 (b)   8,741
Long-term investments and other assets.....   6,126   4,224   (2,366)(c)   7,984
Amortizable intangible assets, net.....   89   1,451   2,649 (d)   4,189
Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives..   667   220   11,363 (e)   12,250
   ------- -------   -------   -------
   Total assets..... $32,584 $23,808   $12,796   $69,188
   ======= =======   =======   =======
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
   Notes payable and short-term borrowings..... $ 1,722 $ 1,501   $   --   $ 3,223
   Accounts payable.....   3,791   3,619   --   7,410
   Deferred revenue.....   1,867   1,170   (220)(f)   2,817
   Other accrued liabilities.....   6,584   4,493   150 (g)   11,227

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form S-4/A

148

   ------- -------   -------   -------
   Total current liabilities.....  13,964  10,783   (70)   24,677
Long-term debt.....   3,729   600   --   4,329
Other liabilities.....   938   1,185   1,256 (h)   3,379
Total stockholders' equity.....  13,953  11,240   11,610 (i)   36,803
   ------- -------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity..... $32,584 $23,808   $12,796   $69,188
   ======= =======   =======   =======

--------
(1) The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 2.

 See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated
   financial statements.

   115

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Earnings
   of HP and Compaq

   Year ended October 31, 2001

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   Historical
   ----------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HP   Compaq   Adjustments/(1)/ Combined
   -------  -------  ---------------  ---------

Net revenue:
   Products..... $37,498  $29,834   $   --   $67,332
   Services.....   7,325   6,505   --   13,830
   Financing income.....   403   168   --   571
   -------  -------   ------   -------
   Total net revenue.....  45,226   36,507   --   81,733
Cost and expenses:
   Cost of products sold/(2)/.....  28,370   23,485   110 (j)   51,965
   Cost of services.....   4,870   4,718   --   9,588
   Financing interest.....   234   114   --   348
   Research and development.....   2,670   1,390   --   4,060
   Selling, general and administrative/(2)/.....   7,085   5,657   20 (b)   12,762
   Restructuring and related charges.....   384   656   --   1,040
   Amortization of intangible assets.....   12   302   298 (d)   612
   Amortization of goodwill.....   162   29   --   191
   -------  -------   ------   -------
   Total cost and expenses.....  43,787   36,351   428   80,566
   -------  -------   ------   -------
Earnings from operations.....   1,439   156   (428)   1,167
Interest and other, net.....   (737)  (2,116)   --   (2,853)
   -------  -------   ------   -------
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before taxes.....   702   (1,960)   (428)   (1,686)
Provision (benefit) for taxes.....   78   (588)   (150)(k)   (660)
   -------  -------   ------   -------
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations/(3)/..... $   624  $(1,372)   $ (278)   $(1,026)

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form S-4/A

149

   =======  =======   ======   =======
Net earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations/(3)/:
   Basic..... $  0.32  $ (0.81)   $ (0.34)
   =======  =======   =======
   Diluted..... $  0.32  $ (0.81)   $ (0.34)
   =======  =======   =======